Designation: B439 − 21
Standard Specification for
Iron-Base Powder Metallurgy (PM) Bearings (Oil-
Impregnated)1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B439; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the U.S. Department of Defense.

Carbon
mass %
Combined
Carbon
A mass %
Graphitic
Carbon
B mass %
Copper
mass %
Tin
mass %
All Others
mass %
Iron and Iron-Carbon
F-0000-K15 bal. 0 to 0.3 0 to 1.5 0 to 2.0
F-0000-K23 bal. 0 to 0.3 0 to 1.5 0 to 2.0
F-0005-K20 bal. 0.3 to 0.6 0 to 1.5 0 to 2.0
F-0005-K28 bal. 0.3 to 0.6 0 to 1.5 0 to 2.0
F-0008-K20 bal. 0.6 to 0.9 0 to 1.5 0 to 2.0
F-0008-K32 bal. 0.6 to 0.9 0 to 1.5 0 to 2.0
Iron-Copper
FC-0200-K20 bal. 0 to 0.3 1.5 to 3.9 0 to 2.0
FC-0200-K34 bal. 0 to 0.3 1.5 to 3.9 0 to 2.0
FC-1000-K20 bal. 0 to 0.3 9.0 to 11.0 0 to 2.0
FC-1000-K30 bal. 0 to 0.3 9.0 to 11.0 0 to 2.0
FC-1000-K40 bal. 0 to 0.3 9.0 to 11.0 0 to 2.0
FC-2000-K25 bal. 0 to 0.3 18.0 to 22.0 0 to 2.0
FC-2000-K30 bal. 0 to 0.3 18.0 to 22.0 0 to 2.0
FC-2000-K40 bal. 0 to 0.3 18.0 to 22.0 0 to 2.0
Iron-Copper-Carbon
FC-0205-K20 bal. 0.3 to 0.6 1.5 to 3.9 0 to 2.0
FC-0205-K35 bal. 0.3 to 0.6 1.5 to 3.9 0 to 2.0
FC-0208-K25 bal. 0.6 to 0.9 1.5 to 3.9 0 to 2.0
FC-0208-K40 bal. 0.6 to 0.9 1.5 to 3.9 0 to 2.0
FC-0508-K35 bal. 0.6 to 0.9 4.0 to 6.0 0 to 2.0
FC-0508-K46 bal. 0.6 to 0.9 4.0 to 6.0 0 to 2.0

TABLE 2 Physical and Mechanical Property Specifications for Iron-Base PM Bearing Materials
Material Designation
Code
Physical Requirements Mechanical RequirementsA
Oil Content
vol %
Impregnated
Density
g/cm3
Radical Crushing Strength,
(K)
103 psi MPa
min max min max
Iron and Iron-Carbon
F-0000-K15 21 5.6 to 6.0 12 100
F-0000-K23 17 6.0 to 6.4 23 160
F-0005-K20 21 5.6 to 6.0 20 140
F-0005-K28 17 6.0 to 6.4 28 190
F-0008-K20 21 5.6 to 6.0 20 140
F-0008-K32 17 6.0 to 6.4 32 220
Iron-Copper
FC-0200-K20 22 5.6 to 6.0 20 140
FC-0200-K34 17 6.0 to 6.4 34 230
FC-1000-K20 22 5.6 to 6.0 20 140
FC-1000-K30 19 5.8 to 6.2 30 210
FC-1000-K40 17 6.0 to 6.4 40 280
FC-2000-K25 22 5.6 to 6.0 25 170
FC-2000-K30 19 5.8 to 6.2 30 210
FC-2000-K40 17 6.0 to 6.4 40 280
Iron-Copper-Carbon
FC-0205-K20 22 5.6 to 6.0 20 140
FC-0205-K35 17 6.0 to 6.4 35 240
FC-0208-K25 22 5.6 to 6.0 25 170
FC-0208-K40 17 6.0 to 6.4 40 280
FC-0508-K35 22 5.6 to 6.0 35 240
FC-0508-K46 17 6.0 to 6.4 46 320
FC-2008-K44 22 5.6 to 6.0 44 300
FC-2008-K46 17 6.0 to 6.4 46 320
Iron-Graphite
FG-0303-K10 18 5.6 to 6.0 10 25 70 170
FG-0303-K12 12 6.0 to 6.4 12 35 80 240
FG-0308-K16 18 5.6 to 6.0 16 45 110 310
FG-0308-K22 12 6.0 to 6.4 22 55 150 380
Iron-Bronze (Diluted Bronze)
FCTG-3604-K16 22 5.6 to 6.0 16 36 110 250
FCTG-3604-K22 17 6.0 to 6.4 22 50 150 340
Diffusion Alloyed Iron-Bronze